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September 2007 (Edited October 28, 2007)

General Information

Surveyor Schneider Historic Preservation, LLC
411 East 6th Street
Anniston Alabama 36207

Field Survey, Architectural Evaluation: David B. Schneider

Dates September 2007

Geographic Area City Limits of Sullivan’s Island, South Carolina

Sites Surveyed 136

135 of these resources were identified through a list prepared by Robert
Thompson of buildings recorded in the county’s tax assessment records
as having been constructed prior to 1947 that were not previously
recorded in the town’s historic resource documentation. An additional
property along the row of former noncommissioned officers’ quarters was
added to the list by SHP.

Prepared For Town of Sullivan’s Island, South Carolina

Location

County Sullivan’s Island, Charleston County, South Carolina

U.S.G.S. Map Ref. Charleston Quadrangle

Previous Documentation

1987 Survey Resources #1 through #360. The Town of Sullivan’s Island commissioned
a historic resource survey of Sullivan’s Island in 1987. Preservation
Consultants, Inc. of Charleston surveyed 360 resources and completed a
field survey form for each that described the site’s physical features and
any historical information that was available. David B. Schneider was one
of the principal surveyors for the project.

1990 Survey Preservation Consultants, Inc. completed an assessment of the changes
caused by Hurricane Hugo to Sullivan’s Island’s historic resources in
1990. Only sites that had been included in one of the three potential



Sullivan’s Island Historic Resource Survey Supplement #1 • Survey Report 2

historic districts identified in 1987 were evaluated. The report stated that
“the loss of historic structures on Sullivan’s Island is staggering” and
noted that by April 30, 1990 buildings had been demolished on more than
13 percent of the sites evaluated. 

2003 Survey Resources #361 through #401. Schneider Historic Preservation, LLC
completed an update of the 1987 historic sites survey in the winter of
2002 and spring of 2003. The project included the creation of a database
into which information from the 1987 survey, the 1989 Hurricane Hugo
Damage Assessment, and then current information was entered.
Photographs from each of these studies were digitized and entered into
the database allowing for a comparison to be made in the field between
1987, 1990, and 2003 conditions. Fieldwork was limited to a “windshield
survey” methodology. Each site included in the 1987 survey was revisited
and information about its present condition was recorded. New digital
photographs were taken of each site regardless of whether or not the
resource recorded in 1987 remained. These digital photographs were
also entered into the database to allow for easy comparison with the
earlier photos during the evaluation of findings.

National Register Schneider Historic Preservation, LLC prepared nominations for four
historic districts that were listed in the National Register of Historic Places
in September 2007:  Moultrieville, Fort Moultrie, Fort Moultrie
Quartermaster’s, and Sullivan’s Island.  In addition, SHP prepared a
Multiple Property Documentation Form for the island’s historic resources
that defined a variety of historic contexts and the requirements for
evaluating the significance of properties associated with each context. As
part of fieldwork for the nomination project. SHP surveyed an additional
thirty-six properties and numbered them sites #402 through #437.

Project Summary

SHP reviewed 136 buildings that the Town of Sullivan’s Island identified from property tax
records as being sixty years old or older that were not identified in the study list of historic
properties prepared by SHP in 2003. For each building, SHP made a site visit to assess: 1)
whether or not the building appeared to meet the age requirement (>60 years old); and 2) if the
building was determined to meet the age requirement to a) record the property with a historic
resource survey form including one or more high-resolution digital photographs and b) to
determine whether or not the building possessed historical value using standard accepted
methodologies of the South Carolina Department of Archives and History, the National Park
Service, and the Town of Sullivan’s Island’s historic preservation ordinance. 

Prior to actual fieldwork, the Town of Sullivan’s Island sent a letter to the property owners of
record for each of the sites to be studied. The letter described the project and requested owner
permission to allow the surveyor access to individual properties to for the purpose of completing
a detailed examination. Slightly less than one-half (66 out of 135) of the property owners
responded to the letter, with all but eight owners granting the surveyor access to their
properties. During the actual fieldwork, it was determined that access to many individual
properties was not required since the evaluation could be completed from the street. Many other
properties were visited through on-site inspection including a number of properties where
owners granted interior access. Only two sites could not be fully evaluated because owner
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permission was either denied or not available.

Table 1. Owner Responses to Town Notification Letter

67 49.3% Responses Received
68 50.0% Responses Not Received
1 0.7% Added to survey by SHP, No Letter Sent

136 Total

Table 2. Access Provided to SHP

58 42.6% Unrestricted
68 50.0% Restricted, No Owner Response
8 5.9% Restricted, Owner Denied Permission
1 0.7% Restricted, Other
1 0.7% Added to survey by SHP, No Letter Sent

136 Total

For each property studied, a basic inventory form was completed, one or more digital
photographs were taken, and a recommendation was made regarding what level of local
historical designation might be appropriate. The recommendations included the following levels:
1. Landmarks; 2. Traditional Island Resources; 3. Altered; 4. Gone; 5. Modern; and 6. No
Evaluation. Modern resources include both those buildings that are known to have been
constructed after 1947, buildings for which there was no physical exterior evidence to indicate
that they were constructed prior to 1947, and buildings that evidence suggested might be older
than sixty years but that retianined minimal historic architectural integrity. 

Sites Recorded in 1987 and 2003. One-third of the resources (46 of 136) included in the
Thompson list had been recorded in the previous 1987 and 2003 surveys. Of these, almost one
half had street addresses in the earlier studies that differed from those indicated on Thompson’s
list and in the county’s online property tax records. Another twenty-four percent of the properties
had been evaluated as being modern in 2003 and were therefore excluded from the 2003 study
list. The properties recorded as being modern in 2003 included a mix of resources that had
been totally replaced or that had been remodeled to a degree as to retain no historic integrity.
Ten resources were included in the 2003 study list at the addresses shown on the Thompson
list and three were duplicate records typically representing multiple buildings on an individual
parcel. The results of the evaluations are indicated in Tables #3 and #4. Additional information
can be found on the individual survey forms. 

Table 3. Breakdown of Survey Results, General

10 21.7% Survey number was included in the 2003 survey with current
address.

22 47.8% Survey number was included in the 2003 survey with an
alternate address.

11 23.9% Evaluated in 2003 as modern; not included in the Historic
Resource Designation List.

3 6.5% Duplicate Record.

46 Total
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Sites Recorded 2004 - 2006 by SHP but Never Added to the Study List. Fourteen of the
thirty-six additional properties recorded by SHP between 2004 and 2006 as part of the study
completed for the preparation of the National Register historic district nominations appeared to
be eligible for consideration as Traditional Island Resources. The original study list was not
amended to include these resources.

Sites Recorded in This Survey. The 1987 survey methodology used a more restrictive threshold
for including altered properties than did the subsequent studies. It also limited recording to sites
constructed prior to 1937. The 2003 update initially focused only on the sites included in the
1987 survey but was later expanded to include a windshield survey of all buildings on the island.
The windshield methodology did not allow for a close-up visual examination of the properties, so
that more subtle conditions of integrity often could not be adequately evaluated. During this
study, property owners typically granted access for a more detailed evaluation where site
conditions warranted closer physical examination. 

Five resources were found to retain sufficient historical and architectural integrity to be
recommended for addition to the Study List as Traditional Island Resources. None of these
resources had been previously recorded because alterations hampered evaluation from the
street during the earlier surveys:  

2602 Atlantic Ave. (2007 Reference #2007.015; designated Survey #440)
2820 Atlantic Ave. (2007 Reference #2007.016; designated Survey #441)
2314 Goldbug Ave. (2007 Reference #2007.033; designated Survey #442)
2702 Middle St. (2007 Reference #2007.112; designated Survey #443)
2720 Middle St. (2007 Reference #2007.114; designated Survey #444)

Of the remaining sites evaluated for this study, 25 were classified as “Altered”; 3 were classified
as “Gone”; 39 were classified as “Modern”; 2 could not be evaluated; and 2 were duplicates.
Regarding the sites termed “Modern,” it is possible in many cases that older core buildings
remained but that alterations were so extensive as to suggest that the older structure was either
demolished or completely altered. 

Table 4. Breakdown of Survey Results by Survey Phase

• Sites Recorded in 1987 and 2003.

12 8.8% 1. Landmarks
7 5.1% 2. Traditiional Resources

14 10.3% 3. Altered
1 0.7% 4. Gone
9 6.6% 5. Modern
0 0.0% 6. No Evaluation
3 2.2% 7. Duplicate

46 33.8% Subtotal

• Sites Recorded 2004 - 2006 by SHP but Never Added to the Study List.

0 8.8% 1. Landmarks
9 6.6% 2. Traditional Resources
4 2.9% 3. Altered
0 0.0% 4. Gone
1 0.7% 5. Modern
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0 0.0% 6. No Evaluation
 0 0.0% 7. Duplicate

 
14 9.6% Subtotal

• Sites Recorded in This Survey. 

0 0.0% 1. Landmarks
5 3.7% 2. Traditional Resources

25 18.4% 3. Altered  
3 2.2% 4. Gone  

39 28.7% 5. Modern  
2 1.5% 6. No Evaluation
2 1.5% 7. Duplicates

77 56.6% Subtotal

Total Sites Evaluated:  136

Recommendations

Just because something is old, does not necessarily mean that it is historic. Age is only one of a
number of criteria that are commonly used to determine the significance of historic resources.
The other, more important, criteria are significance and integrity.

The National Register of Historic Places provides the following criteria for assessing the
significance of historic resources:

The quality of significance in American history, architecture, archeology, engineering, and
culture is present in districts, sites, buildings, structures, and objects that possess integrity of
location, design, setting, materials, workmanship, feeling, and association, and:
A. That are associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad
patterns of our history; or
B. That are associated with the lives of persons significant in our past; or
C. That embody the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method of construction, or
that represent the work of a master, or that possess high artistic values, or that represent a
significant and distinguishable entity whose components may lack individual distinction; or
D. That have yielded or may be likely to yield, information important in prehistory or history.

While some municipalities have adopted looser standards for the creation of other types of
designations (conservation districts, for example), the National Register criteria are commonly
used for evaluating the significance historic resources by state and local governments.

Section 21-94, Historic property designation criteria, of the Town of Sullivan’s Island Zoning
Ordinances is based on the National Register criteria and reads:

D. In determining whether a property should be designated an historic property, it should
be considered whether the property:

(1) Has significant inherent character, interest, or value as part of the development or
heritage of the Town, state, or nation;
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(2) Is the site of an event significant in history;
(3) Is associated with a person or persons who contributed significantly to the culture and

development of the Town, state, or nation;
(4) Exemplifies the cultural, political, economic, social, ethnic, or historic heritage of the

Town, state, or nation-,
(5) Individually, or as a collection of resources, embodies distinguishing characteristics of

a type, style, period, or specimen in architecture or engineering;
(6) Contains elements of design, detail, materials, or craftsmanship which represent a

significant innovation;,
(7) Represents an established and familiar visual feature of a neighborhood or the Town;

or
(8) Has yielded, or may be likely to yield, information important in pre-history or history.

Traditionally, the National Register has used a fifty-year timeframe as being the minimum time
necessary to provide a sufficient historical perspective for the evaluation of historic resources.
Once that milestone has been achieved, a resource must still meet the remaining tests of
significance and integrity. 

The Multiple Property Documentation Form for the Historic Resources of Sullivan’s Island
contain the following discussion of integrity requirements necessary to the evaluation of
resources for the National Register of Historic Places:

Integrity

Assessing the integrity of historic resources on Sullivan’s Island must take into
consideration the circumstances of its coastal climate conditions and, in the case of smaller
scale resort architecture, the often evolutionary nature of their design and construction. The
humid subtropical climate, typically hot sunny conditions, and prevailing ocean winds are
particularly harsh on the island’s mostly wood framed and clad buildings, resulting in the
need to periodically replace weathered or deteriorated materials. In addition, the island has
been hit by major hurricanes in 1893, 1911, 1916, 1940, 1959, and 1989, all of which
caused significant damage to buildings and their material components. In the case of
resort-related resources, many were constructed over a period of time. As these buildings
were often second homes for transient occupants, in many cases they were built or
remodeled inexpensively by under-skilled builders or utilizing inferior or salvaged materials. 

Location: The significant buildings and landscape features of the property must retain their
historic location. It should be recognized that coastal climatic conditions and the historic
nature of resort development has frequently resulted in the movement of buildings either
within the confines of their properties or to alternate locations. Such resources will be
considered to retain integrity of location if they were relocated more than fifty years ago or if
they were relocated within their historic property boundaries in such a manner as to not
alter the historic visual relationship of the resources on its site.

Design: The layout of buildings and of the surrounding lands should exhibit an
organizational pattern that is characteristic of the historic development and use of the
property. Many of the resort houses on Sullivan’s Island were evolutionary in terms of their
construction, often starting with a very small single-room dwelling to which successive
additions were added. Resort houses on Sullivan’s Island will be considered to retain
integrity of design if their overall historic appearance from major street vantages has
remained intact for more than fifty years and where alterations and additions to non-major
street vantages and private vantages are clearly secondary in terms of scale and design. 
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Setting: he overall setting of the property must be similar to the setting that it had during the
property’s period of significance. In assessing integrity of setting, elements such as
topography, vegetation, other manmade features (fences, walkways, etc.), and the spatial
relationship of the property’s buildings to the property and between the property and
adjoining properties should be considered.  

Materials: Due to the harsh climatic conditions and frequency of hurricanes, considerable
cyclical replacement of materials is commonplace to all resources on Sullivan’s Island.
Resort houses on Sullivan’s Island will be considered to retain integrity of materials where
they retain a substantial percentage of original materials or materials that are more than fifty
years old, or where modern replacement materials match documented historic conditions in
material, design and workmanship. 

Workmanship: Workmanship in the houses of Sullivan’s Island exhibits a wide range of skill
levels. General, to retain integrity of workmanship, the workmanship of individual houses
should be consistent with the level of workmanship historically associated with the house.

Feeling: Integrity of feeling gives a property its sense of time and place. Each historic
resource on Sullivan’s Island should evoke its own feeling - its connection with the past, and
its place in the overall history of the area.

Association: A property should have integrity of association, the relationship between the
place and its chain of owners and its community. 

Table 5. Recommendations by Survey Phase (see Appendix A for a listing by reference number
and street address.

• Sites Recorded in 1987 and 2003 (Last Row is 2003 Survey #)

2007.004 2062 Atlantic Ave. 1. Landmarks 164
2007.005 2068 Atlantic Ave. 1. Landmarks 171
2007.012 2519 Atlantic Ave. 1. Landmarks 119
2007.066 3019 I’on Ave. 1. Landmarks 27
2007.067 3031 I’on Ave. 1. Landmarks 26
2007.072 2520 Jasper Blvd. 1. Landmarks 91
2007.076 2672 Jasper Blvd. 1. Landmarks 42
2007.077 2730 Jasper Blvd. 1. Landmarks 367
2007.087 927 Middle St. 1. Landmarks 325
2007.090 1109 Middle St. 1. Landmarks 299
2007.104 1618 Middle St. 1. Landmarks 269
2007.123 1102 Osceola Ave. 1. Landmarks 309
2007.009 2213 Atlantic Ave. 2. Traditional Island Resources 152
2007.046 2008 I’on Ave. 2. Traditional Island Resources 189
2007.051 2320 I’on Ave. 2. Traditional Island Resources 149
2007.094 1317 Middle St. 2. Traditional Island Resources 294 H
2007.099 1417 Middle St. 2. Traditional Island Resources 294 A
2007.105 1739 Middle St. 2. Traditional Island Resources 379
2007.126 2402 Quarter St. 2. Traditional Island Resources 96
2007.010 2256 Atlantic Ave. 3. Altered 142
2007.031 1902 Flag St. 3. Altered 194
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2007.068 330 Izlar St. 3. Altered 400
2007.075 2650 Jasper Blvd. 3. Altered 398
2007.092 1307 Middle St. 3. Altered 294 J
2007.093 1311 Middle St. 3. Altered 294 I
2007.095 1321 Middle St. 3. Altered 294 G
2007.096 1405 Middle St. 3. Altered 294 E
2007.097 1407 Middle St. 3. Altered 294 D
2007.098 1413 Middle St. 3. Altered 294 B
2007.103 1603 Middle St. 3. Altered 272
2007.120 2424 Myrtle Ave. 3. Altered 81
2007.125 1754 Poe Ave. 3. Altered 286
2007.136 1411 Middle St. 3. Altered 294 C
2007.115 2802 Middle St. 4. Gone 365
2007.007 2102 Atlantic Ave. 5. Modern 172
2007.008 2209 Atlantic Ave. 5. Modern 153
2007.043 1856 I’on Ave. 5. Modern 205
2007.049 2262 I’on Ave. 5. Modern 145
2007.059 2679 I’on Ave. 5. Modern 14
2007.061 2720 I’on Ave. 5. Modern 5
2007.085 919 Middle St. 5. Modern 327
2007.086 920 Middle St. 5. Modern 357
2007.124 2069 Pettigrew St. 5. Modern 161
2007.006 2068 Atlantic Ave. 7. Duplicate 171
2007.088 927 Middle St. 7. Duplicate 325
2007.121 2424 Myrtle Ave. 7. Duplicate 81

• Sites Recorded 2004 - 2006 by SHP but Never Added to the Study List.

2007.041 2830 Harvey St. 2. Traditional Island Resources 437
2007.047 2208 I’on Ave. 2. Traditional Island Resources 430
2007.052 2402 I’on Ave. 2. Traditional Island Resources 413
2007.070 2420 Jasper Blvd. 2. Traditional Island Resources 409
2007.081 2810 Marshall Blvd. 2. Traditional Island Resources 434
2007.083 2820 Marshall Blvd. 2. Traditional Island Resources 435
2007.084 2826 Marshall Blvd. 2. Traditional Island Resources 436
2007.106 2202 Middle St. 2. Traditional Island Resources 431
2007.127 end ? Raven Dr. 2. Traditional Island Resources 426
2007.002 1807 Atlantic Ave. 3. Altered 424
2007.071 2424 Jasper Blvd. 3. Altered 410
2007.091 1112 Middle St. 3. Altered 403
2007.108 2416 Middle St. 4. Gone 405
2007.003 1808 Atlantic Ave. 5. Modern 425

• Sites Recorded in This Survey.
2007.015 2602 Atlantic Ave. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.016 2820 Atlantic Ave. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.033 2314 Goldbug Ave. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.112 2702 Middle St. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.114 2720 Middle St. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.001 1656 Atlantic Ave. 3. Altered
2007.011 2401 Atlantic Ave. 3. Altered
2007.018 2702 Bayonne St. 3. Altered
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2007.022 2923 Brownell Ave. 3. Altered
2007.040 2830 Harvey St. 3. Altered
2007.042 1850 I’on Ave. 3. Altered
2007.045 1918 I’on Ave. 3. Altered
2007.050 2313 I’on Ave. 3. Altered
2007.055 2630 I’on Ave. 3. Altered
2007.058 2663 I’on Ave. 3. Altered
2007.065 2924 I’on Ave. 3. Altered
2007.069 220 Jasper Blvd. 3. Altered
2007.073 2524 Jasper Blvd. 3. Altered
2007.074 2530 Jasper Blvd. 3. Altered
2007.100 1420 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.107 2415 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.109 2656 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.111 2672 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.113 2708 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.116 2863 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.129 405 Station 22 1/2 3. Altered
2007.130 1402 Thompson Ave. 3. Altered
2007.131 1418 Thompson Ave. 3. Altered
2007.132 1420 Thompson Ave. 3. Altered
2007.134 1454 Thompson Ave. 3. Altered
2007.023 1808 Central Ave. 4. Gone
2007.035 2614 Goldbug Ave. 4. Gone
2007.064 2914 I’on Ave. 4. Gone
2007.013 2525 Atlantic Ave. 5. Modern
2007.017 1907 Back St. 5. Modern
2007.020 2720 Brooks St. 5. Modern
2007.021 2808 Brooks St. 5. Modern
2007.024 1850 Central Ave. 5. Modern
2007.025 1908 Central Ave. 5. Modern
2007.027 1914 Central Ave. 5. Modern
2007.028 813 Conquest Ave. 5. Modern
2007.029 2808 Atlantic Ave. 5. Modern
2007.030 2814 Atlantic Ave. 5. Modern
2007.032 2308 Goldbug Ave. 5. Modern
2007.034 2523 Goldbug Ave. 5. Modern
2007.036 2650 Goldbug Ave. 5. Modern
2007.037 2678 Goldbug Ave. 5. Modern
2007.038 2714 Goldbug Ave. 5. Modern
2007.039 2824 Harvey St. 5. Modern
2007.048 2212 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.053 2414 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.054 2602 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.056 2651 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.057 2657 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.060 2702 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.062 2820 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.063 2851 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.078 2911 Jasper Blvd. 5. Modern
2007.079 2914 Jasper Blvd. 5. Modern
2007.080 2804 Marshall Blvd. 5. Modern
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2007.082 2819 Marshall Blvd. 5. Modern
2007.089 951 Middle St. 5. Modern
2007.101 1505 Middle St. 5. Modern
2007.102 1601 Middle St. 5. Modern
2007.110 2668 Middle St. 5. Modern
2007.117 2213 Myrtle Ave. 5. Modern
2007.118 2217 Myrtle Ave. 5. Modern
2007.119 2302 Myrtle Ave. 5. Modern
2007.122 2624 Myrtle Ave. 5. Modern
2007.128 405 Sea Breeze Ln. 5. Modern
2007.133 1424 Thompson Ave. 5. Modern
2007.135 1456 Thompson Ave. 5. Modern
2007.019 2707 Bayonne St. 6. No Evaluation
2007.044 1907 I’on Ave. 6. No Evaluation
2007.014 2525 Atlantic Ave. 7. Duplicate
2007.026 1908 Central Ave. 7. Duplicate

2007.092 – 2007.099, 2007.136 Fort Moultrie Noncommissioned Officers’ Quarters

A grouping of nine former of Fort Moultrie Noncommissioned Officers’ Quarters is located at
between 1207 and 1411 Middle Street. Each of the individual buildings has been altered over
time. The 1987 historic sites survey indicated that “all have been greatly altered” and the 2003
survey update rated each of the buildings as “Altered.” Still, the overall form and massing of the
individual houses remain largely intact and the improved access that was afforded during this
study indicates that at least two of the houses (2007.099 and 2007.136) could be individually
considered for designation as Traditional Island Resources. It is also important to note that the
alterations in most cases are readily reversible or restorable through the reopening of porch
enclosures, the removal applied synthetic siding, and installation of appropriate windows. These
buildings gain significance through their grouping, which remains recognizable despite the
alterations to individual buildings and some modern infill, and due to their relative rarity as
surviving examples of a grouping of NCO houses. A similar row of this type of houses along
Thompson Avenue has lost integrity through more substantial alteration and infill. Therefore, it is
recommended that consideration be given to reclassifying the entire row of former NCO houses
located at 1307 to 1411 Middle Street (#2007.092 - 2007.099, 2007.136) as Traditional Island
Resources or to identifying incentives that might be used to encourage individual property
owners to restore the houses to their traditional appearance. 

Project Products
Report

This report summarizes the project’s methodology, geographic coverage and survey results. A
“fair and reasonable” approach was taken to determine the eligibility of resources for the
National Register and all resources were evaluated utilizing appropriate National Register
Bulletins.

Survey Report This document.

Database A computer database was prepared utilizing Filemaker Pro software. The
survey were provided as Adobe portable document format (pdf) files.  
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Maps One survey map was prepared identifying the properties included in this
project. 

Photographs Digital photographs were taken of each site and were provided on
computer compact disks.
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Appendix A
Survey Results Sorted by Reference No. (Address)

2007.001 1656 Atlantic Ave. 3. Altered
2007.002 1807 Atlantic Ave. 3. Altered
2007.003 1808 Atlantic Ave. 5. Modern
2007.004 2062 Atlantic Ave. 1. Landmarks
2007.005 2068 Atlantic Ave. 1. Landmarks
2007.006 2068 Atlantic Ave. 7. Duplicate
2007.007 2102 Atlantic Ave. 5. Modern
2007.008 2209 Atlantic Ave. 5. Modern
2007.009 2213 Atlantic Ave. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.010 2256 Atlantic Ave. 3. Altered
2007.011 2401 Atlantic Ave. 3. Altered
2007.012 2519 Atlantic Ave. 1. Landmarks
2007.013 2525 Atlantic Ave. 5. Modern
2007.014 2525 Atlantic Ave. 7. Duplicate
2007.015 2602 Atlantic Ave. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.016 2820 Atlantic Ave. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.017 1907 Back St. 5. Modern
2007.018 2702 Bayonne St. 3. Altered
2007.019 2707 Bayonne St. 6. No Evaluation
2007.020 2720 Brooks St. 5. Modern
2007.021 2808 Brooks St. 5. Modern
2007.022 2923 Brownell Ave. 3. Altered
2007.023 1808 Central Ave. 4. Gone
2007.024 1850 Central Ave. 5. Modern
2007.025 1908 Central Ave. 5. Modern
2007.026 1908 Central Ave. 7. Duplicate
2007.027 1914 Central Ave. 5. Modern
2007.028 813 Conquest Ave. 5. Modern
2007.029 2808 Atlantic Ave. 5. Modern
2007.030 2814 Atlantic Ave. 5. Modern
2007.031 1902 Flag St. 3. Altered
2007.032 2308 Goldbug Ave. 5. Modern
2007.033 2314 Goldbug Ave. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.034 2523 Goldbug Ave. 5. Modern
2007.035 2614 Goldbug Ave. 4. Gone
2007.036 2650 Goldbug Ave. 5. Modern
2007.037 2678 Goldbug Ave. 5. Modern
2007.038 2714 Goldbug Ave. 5. Modern
2007.039 2824 Harvey St. 5. Modern
2007.040 2830 Harvey St. 3. Altered
2007.041 2830 Harvey St. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.042 1850 I’on Ave. 3. Altered
2007.043 1856 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.044 1907 I’on Ave. 6. No Evaluation
2007.045 1918 I’on Ave. 3. Altered
2007.046 2008 I’on Ave. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.047 2208 I’on Ave. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.048 2212 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
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2007.049 2262 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.050 2313 I’on Ave. 3. Altered
2007.051 2320 I’on Ave. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.052 2402 I’on Ave. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.053 2414 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.054 2602 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.055 2630 I’on Ave. 3. Altered
2007.056 2651 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.057 2657 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.058 2663 I’on Ave. 3. Altered
2007.059 2679 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.060 2702 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.061 2720 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.062 2820 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.063 2851 I’on Ave. 5. Modern
2007.064 2914 I’on Ave. 4. Gone
2007.065 2924 I’on Ave. 3. Altered
2007.066 3019 I’on Ave. 1. Landmarks
2007.067 3031 I’on Ave. 1. Landmarks
2007.068 330 Izlar St. 3. Altered
2007.069 2201? Jasper Blvd. 3. Altered
2007.070 2420 Jasper Blvd. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.071 2424 Jasper Blvd. 3. Altered
2007.072 2520 Jasper Blvd. 1. Landmarks
2007.073 2524 Jasper Blvd. 3. Altered
2007.074 2530 Jasper Blvd. 3. Altered
2007.075 2650 Jasper Blvd. 3. Altered
2007.076 2672 Jasper Blvd. 1. Landmarks
2007.077 2730 Jasper Blvd. 1. Landmarks
2007.078 2911 Jasper Blvd. 5. Modern
2007.079 2914 Jasper Blvd. 5. Modern
2007.080 2804 Marshall Blvd. 5. Modern
2007.081 2810 Marshall Blvd. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.082 2819 Marshall Blvd. 5. Modern
2007.083 2820 Marshall Blvd. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.084 2826 Marshall Blvd. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.085 919 Middle St. 5. Modern
2007.086 920 Middle St. 5. Modern
2007.087 927 Middle St. 1. Landmarks
2007.088 927 Middle St. 7. Duplicate
2007.089 951 Middle St. 5. Modern
2007.090 1109 Middle St. 1. Landmarks
2007.091 1112 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.092 1307 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.093 1311 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.094 1317 Middle St. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.095 1321 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.096 1405 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.097 1407 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.098 1413 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.099 1417 Middle St. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.100 1420 Middle St. 3. Altered
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2007.101 1505 Middle St. 5. Modern
2007.102 1601 Middle St. 5. Modern
2007.103 1603 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.104 1618 Middle St. 1. Landmarks
2007.105 1739 Middle St. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.106 2202 Middle St. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.107 2415 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.108 2416 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.109 2656 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.110 2668 Middle St. 5. Modern
2007.111 2672 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.112 2702 Middle St. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.113 2708 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.114 2720 Middle St. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.115 2802 Middle St. 4. Gone
2007.116 2863 Middle St. 3. Altered
2007.117 2213 Myrtle Ave. 5. Modern
2007.118 2217 Myrtle Ave. 5. Modern
2007.119 2302 Myrtle Ave. 5. Modern
2007.120 2424 Myrtle Ave. 3. Altered
2007.121 2424 Myrtle Ave. 7. Duplicate
2007.122 2624 Myrtle Ave. 5. Modern
2007.123 1102 Osceola Ave. 1. Landmarks
2007.124 2069 Pettigrew St. 5. Modern
2007.125 1754 Poe Ave. 3. Altered
2007.126 2402 Quarter St. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.127 end ? Raven Dr. 2. Traditional Island Resources
2007.128 405 Sea Breeze Ln. 5. Modern
2007.129 405 Station 22 1/2 ST 3. Altered
2007.130 1402 Thompson Ave. 3. Altered
2007.131 1418 Thompson Ave. 3. Altered
2007.132 1420 Thompson Ave. 3. Altered
2007.133 1424 Thompson Ave. 5. Modern
2007.134 1454 Thompson Ave. 3. Altered
2007.135 1456 Thompson Ave. 5. Modern
2007.136 1411 Middle St. 3. Altered
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Appendix B

Owner Notification Letter

Copy of letter sent to property owners prior to the start of survey fieldwork
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Appendix C

Respondents to Owner Notification Letter
List of respondents to the owner notification letter.

2007.001 1656 Atlantic Ave. Unrestricted
2007.002 1807 Atlantic Ave. Unrestricted (completed prior to this survey)
2007.003 1808 Atlantic Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.004 2062 Atlantic Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.005 2068 Atlantic Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.006 2068 Atlantic Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.007 2102 Atlantic Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.008 2209 Atlantic Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.009 2213 Atlantic Ave. Unrestricted
2007.010 2256 Atlantic Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.011 2401 Atlantic Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.012 2519 Atlantic Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.013 2525 Atlantic Ave. Unrestricted
2007.014 2525 Atlantic Ave. Unrestricted
2007.015 2602 Atlantic Ave. Unrestricted
2007.016 2820 Atlantic Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.017 1907 Back St. Unrestricted
2007.018 2702 Bayonne St. Unrestricted
2007.019 2707 Bayonne St. Restricted, Owner Denied Permission
2007.020 2720 Brooks St. Unrestricted
2007.021 2808 Brooks St. Unrestricted
2007.022 2923 Brownell Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.023 1808 Central Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.024 1850 Central Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.025 1908 Central Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.026 1908 Central Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.027 1914 Central Ave. Unrestricted
2007.028 813 Conquest Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.029 2808 Atlantic Ave. Unrestricted
2007.030 2814 Atlantic Ave. Unrestricted
2007.031 1902 Flag St. Unrestricted
2007.032 2308 Goldbug Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.033 2314 Goldbug Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.034 2523 Goldbug Ave. Unrestricted
2007.035 2614 Goldbug Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.036 2650 Goldbug Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.037 2678 Goldbug Ave. Unrestricted
2007.038 2714 Goldbug Ave. Unrestricted
2007.039 2824 Harvey St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.040 2830 Harvey St. Unrestricted
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2007.041 2830 Harvey St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.042 1850 I’on Ave. Unrestricted
2007.043 1856 I’on Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.044 1907 I’on Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.045 1918 I’on Ave. Unrestricted
2007.046 2008 I’on Ave. Unrestricted
2007.047 2208 I’on Ave. Unrestricted
2007.048 2212 I’on Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.049 2262 I’on Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.050 2313 I’on Ave. Unrestricted
2007.051 2320 I’on Ave. Unrestricted
2007.052 2402 I’on Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.053 2414 I’on Ave. Restricted, Owner Denied Permission
2007.054 2602 I’on Ave. Unrestricted
2007.055 2630 I’on Ave. Unrestricted
2007.056 2651 I’on Ave. Unrestricted
2007.057 2657 I’on Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.058 2663 I’on Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.059 2679 I’on Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.060 2702 I’on Ave. Unrestricted
2007.061 2720 I’on Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.062 2820 I’on Ave. Restricted, Owner Out of Town
2007.063 2851 I’on Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.064 2914 I’on Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.065 2924 I’on Ave. Unrestricted
2007.066 3019 I’on Ave. Unrestricted
2007.067 3031 I’on Ave. Unrestricted
2007.068 330 Izlar St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.069 2201? Jasper Blvd. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.070 2420 Jasper Blvd. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.071 2424 Jasper Blvd. Restricted, Owner Denied Permission
2007.072 2520 Jasper Blvd. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.073 2524 Jasper Blvd. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.074 2530 Jasper Blvd. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.075 2650 Jasper Blvd. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.076 2672 Jasper Blvd. Unrestricted
2007.077 2730 Jasper Blvd. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.078 2911 Jasper Blvd. Unrestricted
2007.079 2914 Jasper Blvd. Restricted, Owner Denied Permission
2007.080 2804 Marshall Blvd. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.081 2810 Marshall Blvd. Unrestricted
2007.082 2819 Marshall Blvd. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.083 2820 Marshall Blvd. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.084 2826 Marshall Blvd. Unrestricted
2007.085 919 Middle St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.086 920 Middle St. Unrestricted
2007.087 927 Middle St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.088 927 Middle St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.089 951 Middle St. Restricted, Owner Denied Permission
2007.090 1109 Middle St. Unrestricted
2007.091 1112 Middle St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.092 1307 Middle St. Unrestricted

Sullivan’s Island Historic Resource Survey Supplement #1 • Survey Report C-2



2007.093 1311 Middle St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.094 1317 Middle St. Unrestricted
2007.095 1321 Middle St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.096 1405 Middle St. Unrestricted
2007.097 1407 Middle St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.098 1413 Middle St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.099 1417 Middle St. Unrestricted
2007.100 1420 Middle St. Unrestricted
2007.101 1505 Middle St. Unrestricted
2007.102 1601 Middle St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.103 1603 Middle St. Restricted, Owner Denied Permission
2007.104 1618 Middle St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.105 1739 Middle St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.106 2202 Middle St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.107 2415 Middle St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.108 2416 Middle St. Unrestricted
2007.109 2656 Middle St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.110 2668 Middle St. Unrestricted
2007.111 2672 Middle St. Restricted, Owner Denied Permission
2007.112 2702 Middle St. Unrestricted
2007.113 2708 Middle St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.114 2720 Middle St. Unrestricted
2007.115 2802 Middle St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.116 2863 Middle St. Unrestricted
2007.117 2213 Myrtle Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.118 2217 Myrtle Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.119 2302 Myrtle Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.120 2424 Myrtle Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.121 2424 Myrtle Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.122 2624 Myrtle Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.123 1102 Osceola Ave. Unrestricted
2007.124 2069 Pettigrew St. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.125 1754 Poe Ave. Unrestricted
2007.126 2402 Quarter St. Unrestricted
2007.127 end ? Raven Dr. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.128 405 Sea Breeze Ln. Unrestricted
2007.129 405 Station 22 1/2 ST Restricted, Owner Denied Permission
2007.13 1402 Thompson Ave. Unrestricted
2007.131 1418 Thompson Ave. Unrestricted
2007.132 1420 Thompson Ave. Unrestricted
2007.133 1424 Thompson Ave. Unrestricted
2007.134 1454 Thompson Ave. Restricted, No Owner Response
2007.135 1456 Thompson Ave.VE Unrestricted
2007.136 1411 Middle St. Unrestricted
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Appendix D

Survey Forms

Field survey forms.
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Schneider Historic Preservation LLC provides a full range of
historic preservation consulting services. Principal David B. Schneider
has twenty-six years of professional historic preservation experience.
Since establishing his own consulting firm in 1999, he has
successfully completed a diverse range of projects for both private
and public sector clients in ten states specializing in community
preservation planning, design review in historic districts, historic
resource documentation and the certification of projects for historic
rehabilitation tax credits. The former Executive Director of the
Historic Beaufort Foundation (SC) and of the Historic Preservation
Trust of Lancaster County (PA), Mr. Schneider was previously a
historic preservation consultant in Charleston, SC. He holds a M.A.
degree in Historic Preservation from Middle Tennessee State
University and a B.B.A. degree from the University of Georgia.
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